land in Zhengzhou City, Henan Province with a total site area of 34,438.75 sq.m. It is the
Group’s intention to continue leverage on the PRC property development and investment
experience of its new management team to explore projects with good potential in China.
The Directors consider that the Acquisition represents a strategic expansion of the Group
in line with the Group’s general business strategy. The Property Project held by the Target
Group comprises properties under development for sale. Such Property Project is
expected to have positive impact on contracted sales, cash flows, revenue and profit after
completion of the Acquisition, by directly leveraging the Group’s brand recognition and
management expertise.

The Directors are of the view that the Acquisition are in the interest of the Group and
the terms of Acquisition are on normal commercial terms, which are fair and reasonable
and in the interests of the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is a table showing the Company’s existing shareholding structure and
that immediately after Completion:

Existing Shareholding as at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion

No. of Shares
Approx.

% No. of Shares
Approx.

%

Joy Town 2,229,612,209 55.31 2,229,612,209 41.43
The Vendor – – 1,350,000,000 25.09

Controlling shareholders 2,229,612,209 55.31 3,579,612,209 66.52
Public 1,801,807,760 44.69 1,801,807,760 33.48

Total 4,031,419,969 100.00 5,381,419,969 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

INFORMATION ON THE VENDOR

The Vendor is a controlling Shareholder and non-executive Director of the
Company. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Vendor is, through Joy Town, interested in
2,229,612,209 Shares, representing 55.31% of the total issued share capital of the Company.

The Vendor, together with any parties acting in concert with it, if any, are not, and
shall not immediately after completion of the Acquisition be required to make a
mandatory general offer under the Takeovers Code. Following the issue of the
Consideration Shares, the Company’s minimum public float of the Shares as required

[…]

out in Appendix III to this Circular, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the
Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition; and (ii) factually
supportable as if the Acquisition had been undertaken as at 31 March 2015.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities has been prepared by
the Directors based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for
illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true
picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro
Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities does not purport to describe the financial
position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been
completed on 31 March 2015, nor purport to predict the future financial position of the
Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP AT 31 MARCH 2015

The
Group

as at
31 March

2015

Target
Group

as at
31 July

2015
Pro forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
as at

31 March
2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 34,685 62 34,747
Investment properties 844,901 844,901
Interest in an associate 2,782 2,782
Interest in a joint venture 731 731
Deposit for acquisition of investment properties 775 775
Available-for-sale financial assets 2,718 2,718
Pledged bank deposits 6,711 6,711

893,303 893,365

Current assets
Inventories 200 200
Properties under development for sale – 524,868 66,832 591,700
Accounts receivable, deposits and prepayments 31,298 278 31,576
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 39,855 39,855
Pledged bank deposits 56,649 56,649
Restricted bank balances 1,335 1,335
Bank balances and cash 47,087 4,635 (1,200) 50,522

176,424 771,837
Investment properties classified as held for sale 99,142 99,142

275,566 870,979
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accruals 23,419 19,986 43,405
Bank and other borrowings - due within one year 210,564 210,564
Amounts due to related companies – 144,876 144,876
Obligations under finance leases 205 205
Tax liabilities 282 282

234,470 399,332

Net current assets 41,096 471,647

Total assets less current liabilities 934,399 1,365,012

Non-current liabilities
Rental deposits received 1,609 1,609
Bank and other borrowings - due after one year 188,937 188,937
Obligations under finance leases 561 561
Deferred tax liabilities 4,000 16,708 20,708

195,107 211,815

Net Assets 739,292 1,153,197

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

[…]

As at the Latest Practicable Date and upon Completion (assuming that save
for the issue of the Consideration Shares, no change in shareholding structure of the
Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the completion of the Acquisition), the
interests and short positions of the Directors and the chief executive of the Company
in the Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or its associated
corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which (i) were required to
be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of
Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which they were taken or
deemed to have under such provision of the SFO); or (ii) were required, pursuant to
section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register of the Company referred to
therein; or (iii) were required, pursuant to the Model Code for Securities
Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing
Rules, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange, were as follows:

Name of
Director Nature of interests

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon Completion of
the Acquisition

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Mr. Zhang
Jingguo

Spousal Interest (Note 2) 3,579,612,209 88.79 3,579,612,209 66.52

Ms. Huang
Yanping

Interest of controlled
corporation (Note 1)

2,229,612,209 55.31 2,229,612,209 41.43

Beneficial owner (Note 2) 1,350,000,000 33.49 1,350,000,000 25.09

3,579,612,209 88.79 3,579,612,209 66.52

Notes:

(1) These shares are owned by Joy Town Inc, which is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms.
Huang Yanping.

(2) These shares are held by Ms. Huang Yanping. Pursuant to the Agreement date 2 October
2015, the Company would issue 1,350,000,000 Consideration Shares at an issue price of
HK$0.30 per Share to Ms. Huang Yanping as the Consideration.

(3) Mr. Zhang Jingguo (chairman, chief executive officer and executive Director of the Company) is
the spouse of Ms. Huang Yanping, he is deemed to be interested in 3,579,612,209 Shares.

Save as disclosed above, as at the Latest Practicable Date and upon